## RESOLUTION NO. 83-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAKING OF AN ANNUAL TAX LEVY UPON ALL TAXABLE TANGIBLE PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF WATHENA FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING AND PROVIDING A SPECIAL FUND TO BE USED FOR THE EXAMINATION AND AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE CITY OF WATHENA.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Kansas, is required by the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 75-1122 to have an annual audit of certain accounts by a licensed municipal public accountant or certified public accountant; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena deems it necessary and for the best interests of the City to have a separate account for the purpose of paying the costs incurred by the City in complying with the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 75-1122:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

- 1. That the City of Wathena hereby creates and establishes a separate fund to be known as the Auditing and Accounting Fund.
- 2. That expenditures may be made from said fund by the City for payment to a licensed municipal public accountant or certified public accountant for examining and auditing the accounts of the City in order to comply with the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 75-1122.
- That the portion of taxes levied by the City which is levied for the purpose of paying the costs incurred by the City in complying with the provisions of K.S.A. Supp. 72-1122 shall not be included in computing the aggregate tax levies of the City and the same is exempt from the limitations imposed under the provisions of K.S.A. 79-5001 to 79-5016.
- That the Governing Body of the City of Wathena shall annually determine the total cost to be incurred by the City in complying with the requirements of K.S.A. Supp. 75-1122 and shall identify the same in the budget of the City of Wathena as a separate fund.

PASSED and ADOPTED on the 16th day of August, 1983. Mayor Mayor Staughte